

No. 19-75

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES JOSEPH GARNER,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Megan A. Ring
COLORADO STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
Inga K. Nelson
DEPUTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER
1300 Broadway
Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. The conflict over the question presented is
substantial and ripe for resolution..... 1

II. This case is an excellent vehicle for
resolving the split 3

III. The Colorado Supreme Court’s decision is
incorrect..... 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	5
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969).....	9
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	7
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	9
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>United States v. Correa-Osorio</i> , 784 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2015)	7
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const., amend XIV, § 1, Due Process Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules and Regulations	
Colo. R. Crim. P. 41.1	8
Other Authorities	
Mandery, E.J., <i>Due Process Considerations of In-Court Identifications</i> , 60 Alb. L. Rev. 389 (1996).....	8
National Academy of Sciences, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> 110 (2014).....	9-10
